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UNDERSTANDING 
TARIFF CHANGES
Navigating recent executive orders, proclamations, and memorandums 
and understanding how they may affect your business.*

*All information provided herein is informational and advisory only. We strongly encourage importers to 
consult legal counsel for definitive and binding information.
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International Emergency Economic Powers Act 
(IEEPA)

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN: CHINA AND HONG KONG

▪ In effect as of February 1, 2025

▪ Second phase of IEEPA effective March 4th, 2025.

▪ 20% duty increase on all China and Hong Kong origin goods

▪ This is in addition to the ad valorem duty, section 301 duties, and section 232 duties (if applicable)

▪ Shipments loaded on the original vessel, rail or truck on or before January 31, 2025 and the having an entry cleared with Customs and Border 
Protection with duties processed by CBP before March 7, 2025 will not be subject to the additional IEEPA duty. This means shipments must be cleared 
and duties paid to CBP by March 6, 2025.

▪ On February 27, 2025, President Trump announced an additional 10% applied to China and Hong Kong origin goods effective March 4th, 2025. This 
increased IEEPA duties from 10% to 20%. 

▪ Exemptions are:

▪ Goods for personal use

▪ Goods exported form the US to China and returned to the US

▪ Donations

▪ Informational materials

© 2025 eShipping | Confidential & Proprietary **Orange Text Indicates New Update Since Last Communication**

INTERNATIONAL UPDATES



International Emergency Economic Powers Act 
(IEEPA)

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN: CANADA AND MEXICO

▪ Effective March 4th, 2025, for Canada and Mexico Entries Not Included in USMCA Free Trade Program

▪ 25% duty increase on Canada and Mexico origin goods

▪ 10% duty increase on Canadian energy products 

▪ This is in addition to the ad valorem duty and section 232 duties (if applicable)

▪ Originally these changes were scheduled for February 1, 2025, but were delayed to March 4th. 2025.  

▪ Exemptions are:

▪ Goods that are entered free of duty as originating under USMCA are exempt from the IEEPA tariffs as of March 7th, 2025.  It has been 

announced the exemption is planned to end on April 2nd, 2025.

▪ Goods that are for personal use.

▪ Goods entered under Chapter 98 HTSUS including:

▪ 9802.00.40 or 9802.00.50 (repairs/alterations) tariffs apply on value added in Mexico/Canada

▪ 9802.00.60 (metal articles processed abroad) tariffs apply on value added in Mexico/Canada

▪ 9802.00.80 (assembly of US components) tariffs apply on value added in China and Hong Kong

▪ 9801 goods exported from the US and returned from Mexico/Canada not subject (even if Mexico/Canada origin)

▪ Other Chapter 98 goods are excluded

▪ Donations of food, clothing and medicine intended to relieve human suffering (claim HTSUS 9903.01.21 for the exemption)
▪ Merely informational materials (claim HTSUS 9903.01.22 for the exemption)
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Section 232 Aluminum and Steel Tariff Expansion

ALL COUNTRIES OF ORIGIN

▪ Original Section 232 tariffs have been in effect since 2018 with exclusions granted

▪ Section 232 expansion will be effective March 12, 2025, for original section 232 tariffs and all new derivative items. 

▪ The expansion removes all exclusions for Argentina, Australia, Brazil, Canada, Mexico, South Korea, European Union Countries, Japan, United 
Kingdom, and Ukraine

▪ All importer-specific exclusions will be in effect until they expire

▪ Duty rates for aluminum and its derivatives will increase from 10% to 25%

▪ Duty rate for steel and its derivatives will remain at 25%

▪ The list of the additional derivative tariffs were published in the Federal Register on February 18, 2025

▪ A link to all tariffs affected by the 232 expansion can be found here Steel-Aluminum-HTS-Codes.xlsx

▪ For derivative items included in the section 232 appendices, the 25% increase will only apply to the aluminum and steel content.  This requires 
multiple lines to be submitted to CBP to report steel and aluminum content.  CBP has instructed if steel and aluminum content is unknown at 
time of entry that section 232 duties will apply to the entire value of the derivative items.  Importers should be reporting material and value 
breakdown for derivative items on the commercial documents provided to their customs brokers to facilitate compliant and accurate entries.

▪ Items on the new steel and aluminum derivative list that are made of US origin steel and aluminum will be exempt with certificates of melt and pour

▪ If the products are from Russia, or any amount of primary aluminum use to make the article is smelted in Russia or cast in Russia, it is subject to 200% 
tariffs. In addition, the same exemptions under HTS Chapter 98 do not apply the same way as to other origin goods.

▪ Customs and Border Protection has been instructed to prioritize review of these imports and if misclassification is found, maximum monetary 
penalties will apply. The instruction on steel imports also states mitigation will not be allowed (this contradicts existing CBP regulations).
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Reciprocal Tariffs

ALL COUNTRIES OF ORIGIN

▪ Announced to be effective on April 2, 2025

▪ President Trump announced the Department of Commerce is conducting a comprehensive investigation on countries with existing tariffs on US goods 
to establish “the equivalent of a reciprocal tariff with respect to each foreign trading partner”

▪ The investigation will examine:

▪ Tariffs imposed on US products

▪ Unfair, discriminatory, or extraterritorial taxes imposed by trading partners on US businesses, workers, and consumers, including a value-added 
tax

▪ Costs to US businesses, workers, and consumers arising from non-tariff barriers or measures; unfair or harmful acts, policies, or practices, 
including subsidies; and burdensome regulatory requirements on U.S. businesses operating in other countries.

▪ Policies and practices that cause exchange rates to deviate from their market value to the detriment of Americans

▪ Wage suppression

▪ Other mercantilist policies that make US businesses and workers less competitive

▪ Any other practice deemed to impose any unfair limitation on market access or any structural impediment to fair competition with the market 
economy of the US

▪ The current administration has mentioned Canada and India specifically as being considered for the reciprocal tariffs due to the high tariffs applied in 
their countries for US origin goods.

▪ No information has been released advising what tariffs and countries will be involved, but an effective date has been stated by President Trump. When 
Federal Register notices and CSMS messages are published we will have a better idea of scope and implementation.
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Current CBP Investigations

ALL COUNTRIES OF ORIGIN

▪ An Executive Order was issued on February 28, 2025, instructing the Secretary of the Commerce to investigate with the Secretary of Defense, the 
Secretary of the Interior , and the Secretary of Energy to evaluate the national security risks associated with copper import dependency.  A report is 
due to the President within 270 days.  The executive order can be viewed here Federal Register :: Addressing the Threat to National Security From Imports 
of Copper.  Comment period ends on April 1st, 2025.

▪ An Executive Order was issued on March 6th, 2025, instructing the Secretary of the Commerce to investigate under section 232 of the Trade Expansion 
Act to determine the effects on the national security of imports of timber, lumber, and derivative products.  A report is due to the President within 270 
days.  The executive order can be viewed here Federal Register :: Addressing the Threat to National Security From Imports of Timber, Lumber, and Their 
Derivative Products. Comment period ends on April 1st, 2025.

▪ President Trump announced via social media that he would be implementing a 200% tariff on wine, spirits, and other alcohol beverages from 
European Union Countries.  This is in response to the EU’s recently announced 50% tariff on US origin alcohol beverages. You can view the post here. 
Truth Details | Truth Social  This could and probably will be part of the reciprocal tariffs that are being announced on April 2, 2025.
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Port Fees

▪ Threats about China’s presence along the Panama Canal led to the recent sale of Hutchinson Ports, and the USTR’s proposed port call fee on 
Chinese-made vessels has already resulted in CMA CGM pledging to invest $20 billion in the US, including some shipbuilding (Freightos)

▪ The USTR has announced potential fees of up to $1.5 million per port call for Chinese-built vessels, $1 million per port call for operators of 
Chinese-built ships, and mandatory U.S.-flag shipping requirements

▪ Port call fees would translate to about $100 to $300 per 40’ container for a 10k TEU vessel 

▪ The proposal also mandates increasing % of U.S. exports to be carried on American-flag vessels. Starting at 1% of cargo immediately upon 
implementation, the requirements would rise to 15% within 7 years, with specific allocations for U.S.-built vessels.

▪ Chinese-built ships account for 225 of the 1,045 ships currently deployed in the US compared with just 10 ships that were built in the US 
(Linerlytica)

▪ The proposed trade action would hit Cosco especially hard, while Taiwanese (YML, EMC) and Korean(HMM, SML) carriers would benefit from the 
move, as only a small proportion of their fleet are Chinese built (Linerlytica)

▪ COSCO & OOCL would be most affected by the levies who account 17% of US container imports from the Far East (Linerlytica)

▪ MSC CEO noted the proposed fees for each US port call mean hundreds of dollars per FEU in costs passed on to shippers – and possibly make 
transatlantic lanes serviced by smaller vessels uneconomical – they will also drive carriers to omit calls at smaller ports, leading to lower volumes 
at these ports and possible congestion and delays as more containers are routed through the major hubs (Freightos).

▪ Rapidly approaching deadlines for new tariffs or trade barriers include March 24th for the USTR hearing that will inform a decision on the port call 
fees, April 1st when agencies will issue reports on the range of trade issues requested in the president’s America First Trade Policy memo 
(Freightos)
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Port Fees, Continued

▪ Outside of COSCO & OOCL, no other top 10 carrier has more than 50% of 
its fleet coming from China, giving them more options to reallocate ships 
between trades and adjust schedules to minimize port calls for China-built 
ships (Xeneta)

▪ On the orderbook side, the European carriers (MSC, Maersk, CMA CGM 
and Hapag-Lloyd) will also be hit, with all having more than half of current 
orderbook in Chinese yards (Xeneta)

▪ Except for ONE, other Asian carriers will not be impacted by the 
orderbook fee

▪ The USTR has scheduled a March 24 public hearing on the fees. While the 
actual regulation still needs to be worked out, ocean carriers are readying 
a variety of responses.  Those include spinoffs of their China-built ships 
into separate fleets that serve intra-Asia and European markets. Non-
Chinese carriers are also floating surcharges to cover the port fees or 
asking for premium rates due to their lack of exposure to China-built ships.

▪ MSC CEO noted the proposed fees for each US port call mean hundreds of 
dollars per FEU in costs passed on to shippers – and possibly make 
transatlantic lanes serviced by smaller vessels uneconomical – they will 
also drive carriers to omit calls at smaller ports, leading to lower volumes 
at these ports and possible congestion and delays as more containers are 
routed through the major hubs (Freightos).
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Importer Preparation Items

The items in this publication are advisory and for information purposes only.  Legal counsel should be consulted to establish scope and 
available actions for your business.  

▪ Items that could help an Importer of Record prepare for these changes are below:

▪ Establish which of your goods are affected and ensure compliance

▪ Have open conversations with your suppliers (Ask how they are planning on proceeding as shippers)

▪ Consider alternative vendors outside of countries currently affected 

▪ Encourage suppliers to use US origin steel and aluminum in derivative items

▪ Ask current suppliers to provide their country’s duty rates and taxes that apply to the commodities you are importing (This will allow you to 
know how reciprocal tariffs could possibly affect your shipments)

▪ If you are not the direct buyer of the goods that you are importing research using “First Sale” rates on your commercial invoices.  This can 
relieve duties paid by lowering the declared value.  CBP has strict requirements for this process.

▪ Prior to signing fixed-rate contracts, evaluate the carrier's current fleet and future fleet of Chinese built vessels to determine possible financial 
impact.

▪ Customs and Border Protection (CBP) opened registration for the 2025 Trade Facilitation and Cargo Security Summit in New Orleans on May 6-8.  
There is also a virtual option.  The TFCS Summit is a great way to hear directly from CBP the direction they moving in the coming year and receive 
explanations of current changes in the import/export landscape.  Space is limited. 2025 Trade Facilitation and Cargo Security (TFCS) Summit - Hotsite
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Next Steps & Contacts

Executive orders, proclamations, and memorandums continue to be issued 
and/or changed at a frenetic pace. We understand how challenging it is to break 
down and interpret the information.   We are hopeful this update will provide 
valuable insights in a meaningful way.  

eShipping will continue sending weekly updates. We will do our best to work 
together to navigate this ever-changing and challenging situation.

Please contact your eShipping account manager if you have additional questions.  
Our account managers will work with our compliance and customer brokerage 
teams accordingly.  
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